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LOK SABHA
STARRED QUESTION NO. 282

TO BE ANSWERED ON THE 8TH AUGUST, 2025

AYUSHMAN AROGYA MANDIRS IN ANDHRA PRADESH

*282. DR. C M RAMESH:

Will the Minister of HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is true that the Government has approved 45 units of Ayushman Arogya Mandirs (U-Health and Wellness Centres) in Andhra Pradesh;

(b) if so, the details of the AAMs, district-wise;

(c) the details of amount approved, sanctioned, released and spent on these units in the State with particular reference to Anakapalli district; and

(d) the time frame by which the said AAMs are likely to become operational?

ANSWER
THE MINISTER OF HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE

(SHRI JAGAT PRAKASH NADDA)

(a) to (d) A Statement is laid on the Table of the House.


STATEMENT REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO LOK SABHA
STARRED QUESTION NO. 282 FOR 8TH AUGUST, 2025

(a) Yes. Forty-five (45) Urban Ayushman Arogya Mandirs (UAAM) for Andhra Pradesh for five years from FY 2021-22 to FY 2025-26 were approved under the Pradhan Mantri -
Ayushman Bharat Health Infrastructure Mission (PM-ABHIM) Scheme. In addition, 191
UAAMs were also approved for the state from FY 2021-22 to FY 2025-26 under the 15th Finance Commission.

(b) The district-wise details of 45 UAAMs approved under PM-ABHIM are furnished at Annexure-I.

(c) SPIP Approvals for UAAM under PM-ABHIM for the FY 2023-24 and FY 2024-25 for the state of Andhra Pradesh are Rs. 13805 lakhs and Rs. 1824.75 lakhs, respectively. One UAAM has been sanctioned in Anakapalli District.

(d) Public Health is a State subject, and the operationalisation of the 45 UAAMs under PM-ABHIM rests with the State Government of Andhra Pradesh.


Annexure-I

Details of Urban Ayushman Arogya Mandirs (UAAMs) approved under PM-ABHIM for Andhra Pradesh

S. No District_Name Name of the Facility

1 Anakapalli Sriramnagar

2 Anantapur Munnanagar-33 ward

3 Anantapur Bindela Colony

4 Bapatla Nethaji Colony

5 Chittoor Ekambara Kupparam

6 East Godavari Simhachalam Nagar

7 East Godavari Vambay Colony

8 Eluru Gollayagudem-01

9 Guntur Lalapeta

10 Guntur Pichukula Gunta

11 Guntur Chinaravuru-02

12 Guntur Cabinpeta

13 Kakinada Recharla peta

14 Kakinada Vaddillapeta-2

15 Krishna Tadigadapa-4 (Srinivasanagar)

16 Kurnool 36-A ward NTR colony-1

17 Kurnool 37-A ward Mamidalapadu-1

18 Kurnool 16 ward Ambedkar nagar

19 NTR Frizerpeta

20 NTR Pnnami Ghat, Bank Colony


21 NTR Ramalingeswar nagar kata

22 NTR Bhupesh gupta nagar

23 NTR Pappulamillu

24 NTR CR Nagar

25 Palnadu Railway gate-Masjid

26 Palnadu Budagajangala colony

27 Parvathipuram Manyam Kothavalasa-1

28 Prakasam Ekalavyanagar (Slate workers)

29 Prakasam Granite workers

30 SPSR Nellore Bhagatsing colony

31 SPSR Nellore Vengalrao nagar

32 Srikakulam Dammalaveedhi

33 Tirupati Scavengers colony

34 Tirupati Auto Nagar

35 Visakhapatanam Pedajalaripeta

36 Visakhapatanam Chilakapeta

37 Visakhapatanam Kailasapuram

38 Visakhapatanam Yarada

39 Visakhapatanam Asivanipalem

40 Visakhapatanam Chittivalasa

41 Vizianagaram Upparapeta-33 (Sainadhacolony)

42 West Godavari Scavengers Colony -WS

43 YSR Prakashnagar

44 YSR Nakash-2

45 YSR Sanjeevnagar

****

